Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board
Date:

Monday, 28 February 2022 at 2.00 pm

Venue:

Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU

Membership:
Chairman:
Cllr S Bartlett
Vice Chairman:
Cllr V Slade
Cllr L Allison
Cllr L Dedman
Cllr B Dion
Cllr M Earl
Cllr J Edwards

Cllr D Farr
Cllr S Gabriel
Cllr M Howell
Cllr D Kelsey

Cllr T O'Neill
Cllr C Rigby
Cllr A M Stribley
1 VACANCY

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4883
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Claire Johnston - 01202 118686 or email claire.johnston@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
18 February 2022

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Available online and
on the Mod.gov app

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AGENDA
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public
1.

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

2.

Substitute Members
To receive information on any changes in the membership of the
Committee.
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.

3.

Declarations of Interests
Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.
Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

4.

Confirmation of Minutes

7 - 24

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on
31 January 2022.
4a.

Action Sheet

25 - 28

To note and comment on the attached action sheet which tracks decisions,
actions and recommendations from previous meetings.
5.

Public Speaking
To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following
link:
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1
The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days
before the meeting.
The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day
before the meeting.
The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the
meeting.

6.

Scrutiny of the LTP Capital Programme Cabinet Report
To consider the Local Transport Plan Capital Programme 2022/23 report
scheduled for Cabinet consideration on 9 March 2022:

29 - 42

The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise and comment on the report and if
required make recommendations or observations as appropriate.
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Mike Greene,
Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Transport.
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board.
7.

Scrutiny of the Development of the Throop Nature Park (Hicks SANG)
Cabinet Report

43 - 48

To consider the Development of the Throop Nature Park (Hicks SANG)
report scheduled for Cabinet consideration on 9 March 2022:
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise and comment on the report and if
required make recommendations or observations as appropriate.
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Mark Anderson,
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place.
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board.
8.

BCP Seafront Strategy Update
To consider a verbal update from the Portfolio Holder for Tourism and
Active Health on the development of the BCP Seafront Strategy.

9.

Scrutiny of the Update on Establishing a Multi-Disciplinary Team and
a Homeless Health Centre Cabinet Report

49 - 62

To consider the above report scheduled for Cabinet consideration on 9
March 2022.
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise and comment on the report and if
required make recommendations or observations as appropriate.
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Karen Rampton,
Portfolio Holder for People and Homes and Councillor Hazel Allen, Lead
Member for Homelessness
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board.
Note: This report includes an exempt appendix and the meeting may decide
to move into non-public session for consideration of this.
10.

Forward Plan
To consider and amend the Board’s Forward Plan as appropriate and to
consider the published Cabinet Forward Plan.

63 - 92

11.

Future Meeting Dates 2021/22
To note the following proposed meeting dates for the 2021/22 municipal
year:
 4 April 2022
And 2022/23 municipal year:


16 May 2022



13 June 2022



18 July 2022



22 August 2022



19 September 2022



17 October 2022



14 November 2022



5 December 2022



9 January 2023



6 February 2023



6 March 2023



3 April 2023

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.

This page is intentionally left blank

–1–

Agenda Item 4

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 January 2022 at 2.00 pm
Present:Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman
Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman
Present:

Cllr L Allison, Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion,
Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey,
Cllr T O'Neill, Cllr C Rigby and Cllr A M Stribley

Also in
attendance:

Cllr M Anderson, Cllr M Greene, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr P Miles

148.

Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr S Gabriel.

149.

Substitute Members
Cllr D Borthwick substituted for Cllr S Gabriel for this meeting of the Board.

150.

Declarations of Interests
There were none.

151.

Confirmation of Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022 were agreed as a
correct record.

152.

Public Speaking
There were no public questions, statements or petitions for this meeting.

153.

BCP Surface Water Runoff and Sewage Overflows
The Chairman explained that the purpose of this item, originally requested
by Board member Cllr C Rigby, was to gain a greater understanding of the
issues involved around water pollution in the BCP area and consider the
action being taken to address this.
The Board received presentations from Ruth Barden, Director of
Environmental Solutions, Wessex Water (WW), and Ian Withers, Area
Environment Manager Wessex, Environment Agency (EA). WW had been
asked to explain the current situation regarding water pollution: where it
comes from, its severity and impact, what was being done to reduce
pollution and how long would this take. The EA had been asked to explain
7

–2–

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
31 January 2022
its role and responsibilities as regulator, what standards were required and
achieved, and what were its future expectations. The presentations were
circulated to Board members in advance of the meeting, copies of which
appear as Appendix A to these minutes in the Minute Book.
Following their presentations WW and EA responded to a number of points
raised by the Board, including:


What is being done to monitor water quality all year round?

Board members referred to the rising number of incidents reported by local
residents, the growing popularity of cold wat
[...]
nt for legislation to be improved and action
taken to address what are currently unacceptable water quality levels.
154.

Scrutiny of Transport Related Cabinet Reports
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Transport presented a report, a
copy of which had been circulated to each member of the Board and a copy
of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these minutes in the Minute Book. The
Portfolio Holder and officers addressed a number of points raised by the
Board including:










Franchising – The Portfolio Holder confirmed that this had been
discussed as an alternative option at an earlier stage but had been
disregarded by BCP and the vast majority of other Councils due to
the huge resource and commitment required, not least in preparing
for it.
Governance arrangements – At this stage it was not yet clear
whether meetings and minutes would be made public. If so, it was
noted that some redaction may be required where issues of
commercial sensitivity were disclosed.
Bus speed – The Portfolio Holder was asked whether the targeted
increase in bus speed would have the desired transformational
impact and encourage new bus users. The Portfolio Holder
explained that going from 12 to 13.2 miles per hour constituted a
10% increase in speed, which he felt was significant particularly at a
time of increasing congestion. Studies showed that even a 1%
increase in speed resulted in a 1% improvement in patronage. There
were elements in the Plan which targeted both new users and a
greater take up by existing users
Tackling the school run in order to transform peak journey times –
The Portfolio Holder reported that there were aims in the Plan to
reduce fares for young people and increase the number of school
children using the bus to deal with this key issue.
Pricing and Fares – Board members commented on the current cost
of bus travel, especially for families, and asked how much influence
the Plan could have on the bus companies in reviewing fares and
ticketing. The Portfolio
[...]
CRUTINY BOARD
Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 January 2022 at 6.00 pm
Present:Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman
Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman
Present:

156.

Cllr L Allison, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr,
Cllr S Gabriel, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr T O'Neill,
Cllr C Rigby, Cllr A M Stribley and Cllr M Cox (In place of Cllr M Earl)
Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr M Earle.

157.

Substitute Members
Cllr M Cox substituted for Cllr M Earle.

158.

Declarations of Interests
None received

159.

Public Speaking
There were no public petitions.
There was one public question received from Mr Bantock regarding agenda item
5, Scrutiny of Finance Cabinet Reports, as follows:
The inflation rate increase may lead to more strained household budgets. The
combined effects of Brexit, Covid, energy crisis and climate change may result in a
similar or worse financial crash to 2008. Pay rises without increased productivity
will drive inflation higher leading to higher interest rates. I feel that BCP will have to
deal with more unpaid council tax when the energy cap rises and NIC
contributions and council tax increases.
I believe that your capital projects increase realisations may be overoptimistic and
you may need to increase your capital reserves to cover any losses caused by
events.
In view of all these risks, surely your budget increase ought to be increased by a
further 1.99%?
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board advised that a response to the
question had been provided by the Leader of the Council as follows:
“Thank you for your considered question. We do strongly note your concerns
about current levels of inflation and those very real pressures are one of the many
reasons why we are committed to keeping council tax as low as we're able to
whilst still providing record investment in our services to vulnerable people. Our

15

–2–

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
31 January 2022
low council tax policies in this and our previous budget h
[...]
ion. It was explained that
staff time allocated to the transformation programme would allow for it to be
funded differently through the use of capital receipts. The Corporate Director
for Transformation and Resources advised that he had stated previously that
there would be a need for additional funding and it was noted that the overall
costs for transformation were higher than when the programme was
established nearly two years ago.
 Recording of staff time would need to be at a level acceptable to auditors. A
majority of the mechanisms needed for this were already in place.
 Issues were raised concerning the flexible use of capital receipts particularly in
relation to the proposals regarding beach huts. The Chief Financial Officer
advised that section 63 of the report showed that £5.5million had already been
received in capital receipts and there were other known receipts which were
working through the system which would provide approximately £12 million
additional funding available for service transformation.
 The government had stated that there would be some changes to the guidance
in relation to the flexible use of capital receipts but this had not yet been
received, the current regulations were due to expire on 31 March 2022,
information received in respect of the local government finance settlement was
that the government intended to extend the regulations and current criteria.

17

–4–

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
31 January 2022














A Board member questioned whether the existing staff being utilised for the
purpose of transformation were either not doing the job they were supposed to
be doing or was it intended to make them redundant at the end of the
transformation process. It was felt that sooner or later Flexible Use of Capital
Receipts - FUCR regulations would be withdrawn. It was reiterated that the
Council could not keep selling off things to pay for the way we live and
according to the budget the Council was not living within its means to 
[...]
hairman asked about the direct cost indicated and whether this also
include accrued interest on loans.
A Councillor commented that they were pleased to hear that the ambition to
end poverty, protect the planet and ensure prosperity for all was part of the
levelling up goal.
A Board member questioned whether the access to leisure and learning policy
would be spread across the whole area as it was currently only available in
Poole. The Leader confirmed that it would be extended across the conurbation,
but the Council was also looking further than this in terms of the futures fund
around sport more generally and wanted to make a commitment to make sure
the area had good facilities and invest further in terms of elite sport ability.
A Councillor welcomed the proposed initiative to bring services closer to the
people but questioned that the Christchurch Library Hub had been well
received. In particular there were issues between different groups of staff using
the building. The Leader had advised that he had received positive feedback
and the Council were committed to delivering services in the heart of the
community. The Leader welcomed feedback from local ward Councillors or
anybody else on the issue.

The Chairman thanked the Leader of the Council for his responses and comments
on all of the items at the meeting.

162.

Forward Plan
The Chairman outlined the Board’s Current Forward Plan and noted that it had
been circulated to Board members prior to the meeting and asked if anyone had
any comments.
Motion from Council - The Chairman reported that the Council at its meeting on
11 January had considered a motion from Councillor C Rigby copy of which had
been circulated to each member of the Board and which appears as Appendix ‘E’

22

–9–

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
31 January 2022
to these minutes in the minute Book. Council had agreed to refer the motion to the
Overview and Scrutiny Board. The Board was asked to consider whether or not to
exercise its powers of scruti
[...]
ted that referring the issue back to Full Council would allow the Portfolio
Holder time to research the issue further and respond to any issues raised in the
debate at full Council. Also, in reaching this decision the Board considered that it
would be appropriate for the issue to be debated in full at a Council meeting by all
members of the Council.
Forward Plan update – A Councillor asked about the Leisure Review which had
now been removed from the Board’s Forward Plan. It was noted that due to the
impact of Covid this had been delayed and would be considered again in future.
It was noted that there was an error on the month for a Cabinet meeting in the
Forward Plan and that this would be amended.
A Councillor asked about the outcome of the fly-tipping trial which was previously
considered by the Board. The Chairman agreed to follow up on this and add to the
forward plan if necessary.
A request was made to add an item to the Forward Plan on Future Places. It was
noted that the Board had not seen the CEO or any staff. It was suggested that a

23

– 10 –

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
31 January 2022
review of the actual organisation as opposed to its projects would be useful. There
may also be an annual business plan to review. It was agreed that this issue
should be added to the Forward Plan. A query was raised regarding when the
Tree Management working group may be able to begin. It was noted that the
Board only had capacity for one working group and the Enforcement Working
Group was currently underway.
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be updated as detailed above and
agreed.

163.

Future Meeting Dates 2021/22 and 2022/23
The dates for future meetings were noted.

The meeting ended at 10.03 pm
CHAIRMAN

24

ACTION SHEET – BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
Minute
number

Item

Action*
*Items remain until action completed.

Benefit

Outcome

To ensure that the
suggestions made by
the O&S Board are
considered prior to
approval of the repor
[...]
g
planned to be used to support
ongoing maintenance for 80
years, may be withdrawn as a
result of national policy
changes

6

Monitor any proposed national policy
changes.

Background papers
Decision Impact Assessment
Equalities Impact Assessment
7-2021-7824-C – published works - available to view on the BCP Council planning
application website
Appendices
There are no appendices to this report.

47

6

This page is intentionally left blank

48

Agenda Item 9
CABINET

Report subject

Update on Establishing a Multi Disciplinary Team and a
Homeless Health Centre

Meeting date

9 March 2022

Status

Public Report
Confidential Appendix A

Executive summary

In May 2021, Cabinet approved the further development of a MultiDisciplinary Team (MDT) to better address the health needs of
individuals who are homeless.
Cabinet also approved the acquisition of St Stephens Church Hall,
Bournemouth, to be used as a Homeless Inclusion Health Centre
(‘Health Hub’) within an approved budget.
Programme governance has been established for this work, the
MDT is developing well with various partners engaged, and
conveyancing and the required due diligence continues in relation
to the acquisition of St Stephens Church Hall.
Options are set out in the confidential Appendix A for the
acquisition, refurbishment and management of the building which
could bring additional investment requirements for the Council and
therefore need further due consideration.

Recommendations

Reason for
recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:
1.

Consider the options presented in the confidential
Appendix A

2.

Delegates authority to the Chief Operations Officer, in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Lead Member and
the Leader of the Council to implement arrangements as
agreed

To review the Cabinet approval gained in May 2021, consider the
current position and agree the preferred option

49

Portfolio Holder(s):

Councillor Karen Rampton (Portfolio Holder for Homes and Adults)

Lead Member

Council

Minutes of the meeting

–1–

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2022 at 2.00 pm
Present:Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman
Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman
Present:

Cllr L Allison, Cllr D Borthwick (In place of Cllr S Gabriel),
Cllr N Decent, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr,
Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr T O'Neill, Cllr C Rigby and
Cllr A M Stribley

Also in
attendance:

Cllr H Allen, Cllr M Anderson, Cllr M Iyengar

164.

Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr B Dion and Cllr S Gabriel.
Apologies were also received from Portfolio Holders, Cllr M Greene and Cllr
K Rampton.

165.

Substitute Members
Cllr D Borthwick substituted for Cllr S Gabriel and Cllr N Decent filled the
Conservative Group vacancy for this meeting.

166.

Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

167.

Confirmation of Minutes
The minutes of the meetings held on 31 January 2022 were confirmed as
an accurate record.
167.1 Action Sheet

The Chairman provided the following updates on the Action Sheet:




Minute 146 – Item on Play in BCP now added to the Forward Plan.
Action completed and removed from action sheet.
Minute 153 – BCP Surface Water runoff and sewerage overflows.
Action added for Portfolio Holder to provide feedback to O&S Board
following his meeting with MPs.
Minute 162 – Chairman has agreed to add flytipping to the Forward
Plan, date to be agreed in consultation with Vice Chair.

–2–

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
28 February 2022
168.

Public Speaking
There were no public questions, statements or petitions for this meeting.

169.

Scrutiny of the LTP Capital Programme Cabinet Report
The Service Director, Transport and Engineering, presented a report, a
copy of which had been circulated to each member of the Board and a copy
of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these minutes in the Minute Book.
The Service Director and the Transport Improvement Manager addressed
points raised by the Board. Many of these related to concerns around ward
councillors and local residents accessing information regarding highway
works/maintenance programmes, including:












The report listed structural maintenance works but did not include other
works such as road markings/white linings. It was explained that there
was a separate, funded programme in place for this type of
maintenance within the Neighbourhood Services budget. Members were
encouraged to report areas of concern in their wards.
When would a list of roads for highway maintenance for 2022/23 be
available to inform councillors and residents of works in their area? It
was explained that this information would be included on the website but
did not form part of this strategic report. Works were identified and
prioritised using criteria to assess the condition of the roads.
There was an initial list of roads for 2022/23 and the Board was advised
of some of the planned resurfacing works. It was noted that as well as
the LTP budget there were other sources of funding available through
Government schemes.
A Board member queried the process for selecting and agreeing the list
of roads and asked about the consequences of losing Band 3 status. It
was confirmed that to satisfy the incentive requirements for Band 3 the
Council was required to publish a three-year rolling programme of
highways maintenance. The three year figures were included in the
report’s appendices and the Council was currently in a good position.
It would be helpful if the road listings included the ward, particularly as
there were often roads with the same name in different areas of BCP.
Some Board members expressed concern at the state of road markings
and white lines in some areas of BCP. These markings were particularly
important for pedestrians and cyclists.
There were mixed views on the effectiveness of the reporting system.
Some Board members expressed frustration at the lack of response
received. A Board member questioned the efficiency of the process for
ranking and undertaking white lining. It was explained that works were
assessed and prioritised chiefly on safety grounds and within finite
resources, with those of highest safety priority dealt with first, based on
information from the Neighbourhood Services inspection team and the
public reporting system.

–3–

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
28 February 2022


A Board member asked if there was a list of roads scheduled for white
lining and if this could be circulated. The Board was advised that this
would have to be followed up with the Director of Environment.

Other issues raised included:






A Board member asked about the funding for bus facilities referred to in
Appendix A. It was explained that this funding supported the
continuation of works to provide infrastructure for safer journeys,
including raised kerbs, shelters and real time information.
A Board member felt the level of funding for electric vehicle
infrastructure did not reflect the Council’s future policy aims. It was
explained that this funding was to facilitate the progression of new
technology across the network. Major infrastructure would be provided
by commercial operation. Further details were subject to commercial
sensitivity but it was confirmed that the Council was still in discussions,
was open to further interest and had not yet formed a final position.
Board members highlighted recently publicised concerns about new
cycle lane kerbing on Whitelegg Way, including reports that it hindered
the passage of emergency vehicles. It was noted that the design was
compliant with Department of Transport guidelines and that the
emergency services had not raised an issue when consulted.

In response to the issues raised the Chairman agreed to write to the
Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Transport on the following matters:



Improving access to information for ward councillors and local residents
on road works/maintenance programmes
Whitelegg Way cycle lane kerbing – to outline members’ concerns and
ask what was being done to address these.

It was also agreed that the Director of Environment be asked through
Democratic Services whether there was a list of roads scheduled for white
lining which could be made available to Board members.
The Chairman thanked the officers for their attendance and input.
170.

Scrutiny of the Development of the Throop Nature Park (Hicks SANG)
Cabinet Report
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place presented a report, a copy
of which had been circulated to each member of the Board and a copy of
which appears as Appendix 'B' to these minutes in the Minute Book. The
Portfolio Holder and the Strategic Lead, Greenspace and Conservation,
addressed a number of points raised by the Board including:


Why was it appropriate to call the proposal a nature park when the
planning consent was for a SANG (Suitable Alternative Natural
Greenspace)? The term ‘nature park’ implied something different and
may increase concerns for local residents. The Board was advised that
‘SANG’ was a technical term which did not mean very much to the

–4–

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
28 February 2022
















public. There were similar examples where the term ‘nature park’ had
been applied and its use here reflected the Council’s aspirations for the
site.
Board members asked why the £100k of CIL resources referenced in
recommendation (iii) was needed, particularly when SANGs were meant
to require less maintenance. The £100k sum would rise with inflation
and was needed per annum for 80 years and there were concerns that
this may reduce the amount of resource available for other sites? It was
explained that the £100k was needed for the maintenance of the site,
including car park improvements, electric vehicle charging and ecology
surveys. The Board was assured that parks maintenance was not
resourced from CIL. The heathland mitigation contribution came as
result of new housing development and was ringfenced for the purpose
of delivering the SANG.
Board members asked whether the new ranger to manage this site was
a dedicated, full-time post as implied in the report. It was explained that
the new ranger would also be supporting other SANGs and heathland
projects in BCP. Members felt this should be made clear in the report, to
reassure local residents and avoid any misunderstanding about the
nature of the project. It was noted that the highest risk assessed was the
negative views of stakeholders/local residents.
Why was £618k needed for implementation when the land was already
owned by the Council? An approximate breakdown of costs was
provided, including contingency figures and project fees. A Board
member challenged these figures and questioned why these costs were
not included in the report for transparency.
A Board member asked whether the £100k of CIL resources in
recommendation (iii) was exclusively from the heathland mitigation
element. The Portfolio Holder confirmed that it was and gave an
undertaking to amend the Cabinet recommendation to reflect this.
It was noted that the Equalities Impact Assessment accepted that the
lack of toilets and lighting would impact on the ability to use the open
space.
It was confirmed that the site had a dual use as pasture and water
meadow depending on seasonal conditions.
It was confirmed that although the site would remain open all hours, the
opening times for the car park were conditioned in the planning consent
to avoid issues such as anti-social behaviour.
A Board member felt the rebranding of the site took away from the
intended purpose of mitigating the Winter Gardens development. He
asked how the Council intended to work with the Parish Council to
deliver the project when they were so opposed to it. The Portfolio Holder
advised that officers were in discussions with the Parish Council. It was
noted that there was also support for the project, as shown in visitor
surveys.
A Board member was concerned that the Decision Impact Assessment
was only an interim report and therefore the results of biodiversity
surveys were not yet known.

–5–

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
28 February 2022
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder and the Strategic Lead for their
attendance and contributions.
171.

BCP Seafront Strategy Update
The Portfolio Holder for Tourism and Active Health provided a verbal
update on the progress of the BCP Seafront Strategy. He explained that the
report to O&S Board and Cabinet had been rescheduled for their respective
April meetings to allow sufficient time for the explanatory narrative
accompanying the strategy to be completed. He provided a brief summary
of what the Strategy would contain and reminded the Board that all
members had been invited to a seminar on 1 March, to learn about the
strategy in more detail and provide feedback.
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder and apologised for any
misunderstanding regarding the content of the update.

172.

Scrutiny of the Update on Establishing a Multi-Disciplinary Team and a
Homeless Health Centre Cabinet Report
The Lead Member for Homelessness presented a report, a copy of which
had been circulated to each member of the Board and a copy of which
appears as Appendix 'C' to these minutes in the Minute Book.
As
the
the
the

the appendix to the report was deemed to contain exempt information
Board had a discussion on whether or not it was necessary to exclude
press and public when this part of the report was discussed and agreed
following resolution by a majority vote:

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 in Part I of Schedule
12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information.
Paragraph 3 = Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)
The Lead Member and officers responded to questions and comments from
the Board on the issues raised in the exempt appendix, in particular the
different options being put forward to Cabinet for consideration.
At the end of the debate the Board agreed a recommendation to be
submitted to the Cabinet meeting on 9 March 2022 when this report would
be considered. The Board discussed whether the recommendation could be
made public. As the recommendation related to issues of commercial
sensitivity within the exempt appendix the majority of the Board agreed that
the recommendation should also remain exempt.

–6–

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
28 February 2022
173.

Forward Plan
The Chairman outlined the Board’s Current Forward Plan and invited
comments from members.








174.

Transformation Update, 4 April 2022 – It was suggested that it would be
helpful to be given specific examples of how processes will change to
make things more efficient. The Chairman asked members to let him
know any additional issues they wanted covered to ensure maximum
value from this session.
In response to comments from Board members the Chairman agreed to
write to the Portfolio Holder for Tourism and Active Health to ask when
the Cabinet report on Leisure Centres was coming forward. He also
agreed to follow up in more general terms on the reasons for items
being continually delayed on Cabinet Forward Plan.
Play in BCP, 16 May 2022 – The Chairman agreed to ask that the scope
of this item incorporates the potential transfer of play sites to
Christchurch Town Council (highlighted by a Board member as being
the subject of a report to Cabinet on 25 May 2022).
The Chairman also agreed to contact Democratic Services on behalf of
some members who expressed concern at the finishing times of Council
meetings.

Future Meeting Dates 2021/22
The Board noted 4 April 2022 as the one remaining meeting date for the
Municipal Year 2021/22. Dates for the Municipal Year 2022/23 were also
noted.

The meeting ended at 5.25 pm
CHAIRMAN

